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INFORMATION

A. Parts Book 4+ M
Structure of Part Book

Machine Body Mechanism SunStar

@ ZH ¥ 1% A=

Unique code by mechanism
@ ZHH 8 17 %63

Unique name by mechanism

® Note. : BAAE HI| 2 H2
Refers to notice and memo
@ &Y : IIEQ 117 EY
Name of Part : Unique name of parts

® A= Qty: IIEQ| &
Explode view The numer of parts

@ Ref. No.: IIEY 1R AlYE HHS
Unique identifcation number by part

® Assembly no.: =(#8) IIEQ| AlY HIS
Unique identifcation number

® Parts No.: I? XNIE 3= by set part
Unique Product code
EX) TE el
Category Code Category
H 3T
TS _ _
old part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 Z(#)IE
Set parts
i T GP-000000-00 77N LE
New part Instrumental parts
EP-000000-00 M| mE
Electrical parts




WARNING
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1. The parts classified as ass'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separtately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased asass'y items only.

2. Thisis aparts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.



KM-590BL SPECIAL ORDER PARTS

Upper Feed Presser Foot (4txjo|E 24

Sub Presser Foot (&= = 54}

Ref. No. Parts No. Specification Ref. No. Parts No. Specification

Standard Parts
|

“\Tr

15-021A-5607 L

<
6
C-19 E-12 05-007A-5607

15-321A-5607

Option Parts

6.8+0.2

% If You Wish to Use Special Parts, Use “Parts No.” Above The Chart to Order It.
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Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As?\tle(r)n.bly
A-1 01-001A-590L, Arm, Bed(Ass'y) olst, Wl =(#f) 1(Set)
A-2 01-004A-590L Face Plate ks 1
A-3 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 20| W] AU H11/64 n=d0) | 1
A-3-1 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o] Yzt Aealak11/64" n=40) | 1
A-4 01-006A-3400 Top Cover A57 1
A-5 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) F8o] Yzt LA (1164 n=40) | 2
A-6 01-007C-3400 Thread Guide For Arm ool Ak 2
A-7 SC-0120-2118 Screw(9/64” n=40) F8o] Wln] 22l xH9/64" n=40) 2
A-8 01-008R-3400 Rubber Plug For Face Plate (Large) | WZ-gF-5mp7) 1
A-9 01-109C-3400 Cover For Take-Up Lever Al 7] 71} 1
A-10 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] Wt A2 AH 164 n=40) | 1
A-11 01-110C-3400 Side Cover sl= 1
A-12 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) E2o] Wn] 2-2aK9/64" n=40) 2
A-13 01-144A-257A Gauge Attachment Holder A o] A Hz3 1
A-14 SC-000568-00 Screw(11/64” n=40) F8o] A 2LUAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-15 01-212A-590L Needle Plate LR =ie 1
A-16 SC-000568-00 Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo| Al ALaH11/64" n=40) | 2
A-17 01-134A-1230 Slide Plate(Ass'y) W 1 () 1(Set)
A-18 01-032C-1230 Thread Guide Bar B A7 o] 1
A-19 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 7R WEA(1/6 n=40) | 1
A-20 01-015A-1230 Three Hole Thread Guide Plate A7 A o] 1
A-21 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-20 AT AlZo] YE 1
A-22 44-008 A-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt Holder QA F6 dE o) 1
A-23 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) Z2o] W] 2HLUlAH9/64" n=40) 1
A-24 44-009M-3400 Upper Thread Oil Felt A F6 AE 1
A-25 01-035P-3400 Machine Number Plate W3 g 1
A-26 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-25 Head 9 2
A-27 GP-009175-00 Model Mark(KM-590BL) 2d ul=z 1
A-29 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For Face Plate(Middle) | |3} m7apj(F) 314 (3) 1
A-31 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Bar Al ol & 1
A-32 01-027C-1230 Nut For A-31 A7 A e] YE 1
A-33 40-104A-640L Thread Tension Post(Ass’y) A 2A A (#) 1
A-34 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o] HEAF15/64" n=28) 1
A-35 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For Arm(Middle) w3 pRal)(F) 3 (3) 3
A-36 01-112R-1230 Rubber Plug For Arm(Small) aFap(4) A (5) 3
A-37 01-027A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes AT Aldol(x) 1




Upper Shaft, Upright Shaft and Lower Shaft Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q'ty As?\tlecr)nbly
B-1 08-101A-3400 Thread Take-Up Lever(Ass'y) A1) 7] (#1) W331012G02 1(Set)
B-2 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] HEAI5/64" n=28) 1
B-3 44-0000-1230 0il Wick £-4 1
B-4 GP-030852-00 Upper Shaft Az 1
B-5 02-002A-3400 Link Cam = A 1
B-6 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) F2o] ¥ 2-Lpak(9/32" n=28) 1
B-7 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/32” n=28) Fxo] Pzt 2LajaH(9/32" n=28) 1
B-8 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Eio] MEAH1/4 n=40) 2
B-9 02-003A-3400 Upper Shaft Front Bushing Ab& oF A 1
B-10 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F o] WEUAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-11 02-010M-3400 Oil Felt For B-9 A& ol Bl AE 1
B-12 02-004A-3400 Upper Shaft Middle Bushing Ar&E 2 1A 1
B-13 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) o] HZUIAH(15/64" n=20) 1
B-14 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-12 AE FRA F5 dE 1
B-15 02-005A-3400 Upper Shaft Rear Bushing Az F 5A 1
B-16 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) o] BELIrH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-17 44-017M-3400 Oil Felt For B-15 Az 28N Jo dE 1
B-18 02-006A-3400 Pulley Zg 1
B-19 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo] b A A (1564 n=28) | 2
B-20 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) F¥o] ulele) 2RSURH(15/64" n=24) 1
B-21 02-121A-1230 Collar For Upper Shaft W~ 2z A gle} 1
B-22 SC-0504-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] MEUAH1/4 n=40) 2
B-23 02-106A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear Ab& 7] o] 1
B-24 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F o] WEAK1/4" n=40) 2
B-25 03-001A-3400 Upright Shaft ANE+Z 1
B-26 03-102A-3400 Upright Shaft Upper Bushing ]_‘%%_ AFELA) 1
B-27 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F2o] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-28 03-107M-3710 Oil Felt For B-26 J% Al e 1
B-29 03-103A-3400 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing ]-E—% SHRA 1
B-30 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] HE13AH(15/64" n=28) 1
B-31 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear gF= A7) o] 1
B-32 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] WEUIAL(1/4" n=40) 2
B-33 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear gl= 3}7) ¢ 1
B-34 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2
B-35 07-001A-3400 Lower Shaft 3= 1
B-36 07-002A-3400 Lower Shaft Front Bushing &= oAl 1
B-37 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o] MEAL15/64" n=2) 1
B-38 07-003C-3400 0il Cap(Large) For B-36 % GBA 718 Pl (K) 1
B-39 GP-034051-00 0il Cap(Small) For B-36 = Al 718 FHEPl () 2
B-40 44-019M-3400 Oil Felt For B-36 3 AR F§ dE 1
B-41 44-026P-3400 Oil Felt Pipe For B-36 32 HRA] F4 5o Z(6XTX25L) 1
B-42 44-020C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For B-36 52 ARA F5 FEF ) 1
B-43 SC-0175-1230 Screw For B-42 SIE7 F AL 1
B-44 44-021S-3400 Oil Adjusting Screw For B-36 st 7|8 24 1
B-45 44-022G-3400 Spring For B-44 3l s 24 Az 1
B-46 07-005A-3400 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing 3 =5 1
B-47 07-006A-3400 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 3= ZTHA] 1
B-48 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] WEPAL(15/64" n=28) 1
B-49 03-107M-3710 Oil Felt For B-47 ot AR A E 1
B-50 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3l 7] 0] 1
B-51 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] WEUIAL(1/4" n=40) 2
B-52 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 29 F= 7}eH(B) 794X17%8 1
B-53 SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) S7h e o] WEAH1L/6L n=40) 2
B-54 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 71}t o] 1
B-55 07-011W-1230 Washer For B-54 7hatato] 94A 1
B-56 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) FHo] b 22 AH(11/64” n=40) 1
B-57 07-007 A-590L Rotary Hook(Ass'y) 2E2] 3(f) HSM-AITR(280) | 1(Set)
B-58 GP-021885-00 Bobbin Case(Ass’y) 2] Ao]A(#) BC-NJ2BL-NB | 1(Set)
B-59 07-108A-590L Bobbin Byl 1




Needle Bar and Upper Feed Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty As?\tlecr)nbly
C-1 15-101A-3800 Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Cam Ayal$-= A 1
C-2 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] MEAH1/4 n=40) 2
C-3 15-202A-3800 Upper Feed Eccentric Cam Rod A= A 2o 1
C-4 44-023M-3400 0il Felt For C-3 AR A FE FR U] 1
Cc-5 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For C-3 Al A 2 gAalzle] | 1
C-6 15-203A-3800 Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Wheel Crank | Abel-$-% I = 1
C-7 SC-0140-5607 Screw(1/4” n=24) 2R L E(1/4" n=24) 1
C-8 15-007 A-5607 Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Shaft AlsleE A& 1
C-9 15-206A-3800 Bushing For C-8 Asles 245 B4 1
C-10 15-009A-5607 Washer For C-8 Absle= A= oA 1
C-11 SN-0116-3400 Nut(3/16” n=32) {7 E(3/16" n=32) 1
C-12 15-118A-590L Upper Feed Driving Shaft ALl == 1
C-13 15-119A-3400 Bushing For C-12 2k Alsl $EE B 2
C-14 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Fo] HEIAH15/64" n=28) 2
C-15 15-117A-5607 Connecting Link For Upper Feed Argjol= QA= 1
C-16 15-015S-5607 Shaft Screw For C-15 Aol d7AYa 2} 1
Cc-17 SC-0116-3400 Nut(1/4” n=40) $7ZH E(1/4” n=40) 1
C-18 15-218A-5607 Connecting Link For Upper Feed Foot Algo| T x2uE 97 g3 1
C-19 15-119A-5607 Walking Bar Driving Link Al o) e p2H S B H 1
C-20 15-120A-590L Walking Bar Arg) o) = 2k 1
Cc-21 15-322A-5607 Upper Feed Presser Foot Abg] ol = x=FHH(D) 1
C-22 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64" n=40) FEo] Wu] A aH11/64 n=40) | 1
C-23 15-123A-5607 Walking Bar Guide Plate kg o (K 2555) 1
C-24 SC-0174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fxo] Uzl Ao aH(11/64" n=40) 2
C-25 01-017W-1600 Washer For C-24 eV IEES 2
C-26 15-117A-3800 Walking Bar Guide Block A o)z - 2uk ol B 1
C-27 15-035A-590L Walking Foot Pressure Adjusting Pole | At¥]o]= - Ful gladn 1
C-28 15-027G-590L Walking Foot Pressure Spring Aol - Fuk gkE AxE) 1
C-29 SC-0203-5607 Screw(5/16" n=28) EF2o) Pzt Z e Ab(5/16" n=28) | 1
C-30 15-001A-3400 Adjusting Shaft For Needle Bar Driving | £33 %% 4= 1
C-31 SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4” n=40) $7H E(1/4" n=40) 1
C-32 15-103A-3400 Block For C-30 i SEoEz By 1
C-33 06-151W-7400 Washer For C-30 ZE FH AL 9kA 1
C-34 05-014C-1230 E-Ring( ¢ 4) QAT EZ(44) 1
C-35 15-004A-3400 Adjusting Crank For Needle Bar Driving | $3$% =4 393 1
C-36 15-005S-3400 Screw(15/64” n=28) 239 24 FA 3 HIA} 1
C-37 15-134A-3400 Link For Needle Bar Driving 2 2 FF 1
C-38 15-006S-3400 Stud Screw For C-37 F9e % 23 thirl 1
C-39 06-021W-7400 Wsaher For C-38 R G 1
C-40 SN-0107-4000 Nut(9/32" n=28) {7 E(9/32" n=28) 1
C-41 04-105A-590L Needle Bar Driving Rod et 345 = 1
C-42 GP-029566-00 Stud Screw(Front) For C-41 st 995 = cthial 1
C-43 15-008S-3400 Stud Screw(Rear) For C-41 $3%E = thix} 1
C-44 SN-0105-4000 Nut(15/64" n=28) S E(15/64" n=28) 2
C-45 15-010A-3400 Needle Bar Driving Shaft Crank(Rear) | x5 43952 z =(1%) 1
C-46 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] WEUAH1I/A4 n=40) 2
C-47 15-011A-3400 Needle Bar Driving Shaft rEu pHeES 1
C-48 15-112A-3400 Needle Bar Driving Shaft Front Bushing | 4353 9F5-A1(1472X23X 27) 1
C-49 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-50 15-113A-3400 Needle Bar Driving Shaft Rear Bushing | $39%3 ZHA(1472X 225X 25) 1
C-51 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o] HEAL(15/64" n=2) 1
C-52 04-003A-590L, Needle Bar Sl 1
C-53 04-002A-5607 Thread Guide For Needle Bar vl Alel) 1
C-54 SC-0125-5607 Screw(3/32” n=56) F2o] ujely) A3/ n=56) | 1
C-55 Needle RS 1
C-56 SC-0160-5607 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fio] T2 AL A9/ n=40) | 1
C-59 15-114A-3400 Rod For Needle Bar Driving Shaft | =% $£3 == o 1
C-60 15-015S-3400 Stud Screw For C-59 r2u Ao x 2o cha) 1
C-61 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32" n=28) {7 E(9/32" n=28 1
C-62 06-017P-3400 Connection Pin For C-59 Qo] 2 AAH 1
C-63 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Fo] WA 21564 n=28) | 1
C-64 04-008A-590L Needle Bar Frame vl 389 1
C-65 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1
C-66 15-030P-3800 Hinge Pin For C-64 vl 39 3= A 1
C-67 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F8o] HEAH(I5/64" n=28) 1
C-68 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1
C-69 04-006A-590L, Guide For Needle Bar Frame s 3 Y ok 1
C-70 SC-0174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) Eio] W ALAHI/6Y n=40)| 2
C-71 15-026W-3400 2 A 243 o)A 1
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Lower Feed Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q'ty As?\tlecr)nbly
-1 06-001A-3400 Feed Cam o)z 7
-2 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F2o] WEJAN15/64" n=2)
-3 06-002A-3400 Connection Ring For Y-Rod Y- a4
-4 44-018M-3400 0Oil Felt For D-3 Y-3= 943 g4 d=
-5 44-015C-3400 Holder For D-4 /‘[}%}—ﬁri A 2T A7k
-6 06-103A-3400 Y-Rod Y-&
-7 06-004A-3400 Feed Link ]o] %} =
-8 06-005A-3400 Connection Shaft For Feed Link Jolu g3 AA=
-9 SC-0330-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) S8o] A A2 AN15/64" n=28)
-10 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] izt 2 xH15/64" n=28)
-11 06-006A-3400 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft oot &=
-12 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-11 t}o) ;} = 29
-13 06-007C-3400 Feed Regulator Control Plate t}o]od Fx} XA
-14 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) 8o a2t 2LUak(3/16” n=28)
-15 06-026P-1230 Pin For D-13 t}elot 7
-16 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-15 clo]ol A=
-17 06-108A-3400 Feed Regulator g)ol= %27
-18 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft dol= i/“é:"?,—
-19 SC-0183-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) Fo| it A uaH15/64" n=28)
-20 06-110A-3400 Bushing For D-18 Fo)lz 2A7|E BA
-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) 30 HE2UAH15/64 n=28)

Do

06-013A-3400

Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft

R e

w

06-114C-3400

Spring Holder For D-22

97 AW E 2w Aol

NN

SC-0497-1230

Screw(3/16" n=28)

T2l w2t AL AHE/16" n=28)

al

06-115C-590L

Spring Holder For Reverse Feed Control Lever

A7l 2~z Aol

(o)}

SC-0173-1230

Screw(3/16" n=28)

Fo] Wu] 22}AH3/16" n=28)

3

06-016A-3400

Feed Rock Shaft Crank

= FEIECE]

o]

SC-0253-7400

Screw(1/4” n=24)

Fo] ] A2 P14 =20

©

06-017P-3400

Connection Pin For Y-Rod

Y-3= 949

(=}

SC-0122-1230

Screw(15/64" n=28)

o] 4 A AH15/64 n=2)

—

06-118A-3400

Feed Rock Shaft

53 2

oo

06-119A-3400

Feed Rock Shaft Front Bushing

£33 o RAI(1472X 23X 20)

-33 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 20| W§EAb(15/64" n=28)
06-120A-3400 Feed Rock Shaft Middle Bushing 5 o FRA(1472X 225X 20)

[@)]

SC-0507-1230

Screw(15/64" n=28)

FHo] PEYAH15/64" n=28)

ke

[=p]

06-121A-3400

Feed Rock Shaft Rear Bushing

s | uh:H ’G‘H}\]

=

.‘

-37 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) F2o] HEAH15/64" n=28)
-38 06-022A-3400 Feed Bar Crank Bz me =

-39 06-0235-3400 Screw(3/16” n=28) Euuba Z =3 st
-40 06-124A-3400 Feed Bar Shaft Bk =

-41 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) BE

-42 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fxo] Uzl Ao aH(11/64" n=40)
-43 06-125A-3400 Feed Bar E)

-44 06-026A-3400 Feed Bar Block Shaft Eujukz 2o

al

SC-0128-7400

Screw(11/64" n=40)

Eo] WH] F3AH11/64" n=40)

(=]

06-127A-3400

Feed Bar Block

FUTA

3

06-128A-3400

Feed Lifting Shaft

£

o}

06-029A-3400

Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(Front)

Ed Z =3
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-49 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) Fo] A A2 tAH3/16” n=28)
-50 SC-0360-3400 Screw(3/8” n=28) 8] HEAHB3R n=2) 2(Set)
-50-1 | 06-030C-3400 Nut For D-50 Ed A A A Y E

-51 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FAPF F=

-52 06-007C-1600 C-Ring For D-51 a3 2= 2EHY(§2)

-53 06-007 A-590L Feed Dog B

-54 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) o] b 2k A H(1/8" n=44)
-55 02-013A-3710 Collar For Feed Rock Shaft AFE=7)2F(14.72 X 22X 85)
-56 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fio] WEUAH1/A4 n=40)
-57 06-050A-1230 Reverse Feed Control Lever ERE L

-58 06-0563W-1230 Washer For Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft | &l ¥ ¢}-4]

-59 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] W] 2-2rK3/16" n=32)
-60 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) Eio] nlaly 22ubaH(3/16" n=32)
-61 06-013G-3800 Spring For Reverse Feed Control Lever | 9% #¥] ~=g

-62 06-160A-3400 Reverse Feed Control Lever Crank(Ass’y) | 9321 #|w¥] == = (fH) 1(Set)
-63 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) F2o] Wu) 22AH(3/16" n=28)
-64 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o] 32 A2 A H11/64 n=40)
65 06-032A-1230 Connection Stud Screw For Y-Rod | 3o]= A7) 94 thir}

-66 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32" n=28) {7 E(9/32" n=28)

-67 06-032A-1230 Connection Stud Screw For Crank Rod | ¥|o|= x%7] 94 thir}

-68 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32" n=28) $-7H ] E(9/32" n=28)




Presser Bar and Knee Lifting Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty As?\tle(r)n.bly
E-1 05-101A-7400 Presser Bar =24 1
E-2 05-109A-3800 Bushing For Presser Bar 2 A 1
E-3 SC-0113-3400 Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo] PEAH11/64" n=40) 1
E-4 SC-0367-3400 Screw(9/16” n=20) FEo] gt A& H9/16' n=20) | 1
E-5 SN-0100-4000 Nut(9/16” n=20) 7 E(9/16" n=20) 1
E-6 05-006G-5607 Pressure Adjusting Spring o x4 A= 1
E-7 05-007A-5607 Sub Presser Foot Bz »F3(B) 1
E-8 SC-0315-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o) ab 22uak(9/64" n=40) 1
E-9 05-023A-590L Presser Bar Bracket =24 v 1
E-10 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] EHAH/A n=40) 1
E-11 05-112A-5607 Roller For Presser Bar Bracket =2 vl 249 1
E-12 05-012A-590L Roller Shaft 5 el 29 & 1
E-13 05-111A-5607 Screw For E-12 R vEsl & A 1
E-14 05-124A-590L, Guide For E-11 FEd el 289 1
E-15 SC-0178-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo] Ju] AeuaH11/64" n=40) | 2
E-16 05-016P-3400 Lock Pin For E-14 B o) 237 (3%32) 2
E-17 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 2 g7]7) 1
E-18 05-118P-3400 Hinge Pin For E-17 ra2v e A 1
E-19 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) SRR HEPHI/E n=40) | 1
E-20 05-022C-3400 Stopper For Presser Bar Lifter 2 &7 AEFH(3X20) 1
E-21 GP-029564-00 Knee Lifting Lever T223 1
E-22 43-001S-3400 Stud Screw For E-21 nzod Y ghjal 1
E-23 43-102A-3400 Knee Lifting Pole FTeoyy 1
E-24 43-103A-3400 Nut(3/16" n=28) $7ZH E(3/16” n=28) 1
E-25 43-003A-3400 Holder For E-23 D2 ogualo) 1
E-26 43-004S-3400 Stud Screw For E-25 meodn thixl 1
E-27 43-005A-3400 Knee Lifting Link(Ass'y) T2 F3(H) 1(Set)
E-28 43-006G-3400 Spring For E-27 negw Axy 1
E-29 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) FHo| T ALMHIE n=d0) | 2
E-30 43-008C-3400 Stopper For Knee Lifting Lever 293 G AEH(6X25) 1
E-31 40-001C-3400 Tension Release Pin AxF7] A 1
E-32 40-103C-3400 Tension Release Plate AeZ7] 3 1
E-33 16-0155-3710 Stud Screw For E-32 A7 g3 s} 1
E-34 15-033C-3400 Washer For E-33 ik o gl 227 7 1
E-35 40-102C-3400 Cover For Tension Release Plate A=ZF7] 3 AW 1
E-36 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E2o] WA A2 AH11/64 n=40) | 2




Lubrication
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E | Q'ty As?\tlecr)nbly
F-1 44-101A-3400 Oil Tank Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever | A% 7] F-5e1= 7}u} 1
F-2 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) EEo] b 2 A (11/64" n=40) | 3
F-3 44-002C-3400 Packing For F-1 A7 F5E= 7] 1
F—4 44-003M-3400 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever | AA7] §§ AE 1
F-5 44-004A-3400 Oil Tank(Assy) o del = (%) 2(Set)
F-6 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo| S A 1/6e n=40)| 8
F-7 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-6 S5 FH kA 4
F-8 44-005C-3400 Oil Tank Packing Sdel = 97) 2
F-9 44-006C-3400 Oil Tank Pushing Plate(Ass’y) 2 A== =2 (4) 1(Set)
F-9-1 44-007C-3400 0Oil Pipe For F-5 Qe 7 Fle|= 1
F-10 44-110A-3400 Oil Wick Holder For Feed Link :q o= = §AlA o 1
F-11 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] F29R AAH9/64 n=40) | 1
F-12 44-011C-3400 0il Pipe(Large) For Thread Take-Up Lever | F-8-3}o] Z (k) 1
F-13 44-012C-3400 0Oil Pipe(Middle) For Thread Take-Up Lever | F-f-3}o] Z (1) 1
F-14 44-013C-3400 0Oil Pipe(Small) For Thread Take-Up Lever | 3-8-3}o]3Z (/) 2
F-15 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick 44 1
F-16 44-012C-1230 Oil Pipe For D-67 35 slo|= 1
F-17 44-114C-3400 0il Wick Holder For D-67 YA F= §A Ao 1
F-18 SC-0365-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] Ju] 2-2aH9/64" n=40) 1
F-19 01-017W-1600 Washer For F-18 s=7 oA 1
F-20 44-012R-7400 Rubber Cap For Oil Tank Z 4T ubr (6-8) 1
F-21 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 44 1
F-22 44-012C-1230 Oil Wick Pipe For B-9 35 o= 1
F-23 44-026G-7400 Oil Wick Pipe Holder For B-9 HEFle] Axe 1
F-24 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 44 1
F-25 44-124C-3400 Oil Wick Holder For C-3 Y-£= 9447 f43tel 1
F-26 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] S ALY/ n=40) | 1
F-27 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 4 1
F-28 44-012C-1230 0il Pipe For B-12 35 Sjol= 1
F-29 44-011C-7400 0il Wick Pipe Holder For B-12 4 AE 7AI(6-7) 1
F-30 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] TR ALK n=40) | 1
F-31 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick 44 1
F-32 44-012C-1230 0il Wick Pipe For B-15 3 del= 1
F-33 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1
F-34 44-124C-3400 0Oil Wick Holder For D-3 Y-£& 449 §4%e) 1
F-35 44-012C-1230 Oil Wick Pipe For D-3 35 Sol= 1
F-36 44-111C-7400 Oil Wick Pipe Holder(A) For D-3 | f+4] @ E A 3H(6-7) 1
F-37 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] B2t ARAHY/6 n=40) 1
F-38 44-026G-7400 Oil Wick Pipe Holder(B) For D-3 | W EA} o] AxE 1
F-39 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fio] Ttz ALY/ n=d0) | 1
F-40 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 44 1
F-41 44-012C-1230 0il Wick Pipe For D-7 37 slo|= 1
F-42 44-026G-7400 Oil Wick Pipe Holder For D-7 A Ezle] A 1
F-43 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o| T A9/ n=40) 1
F-44 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1
F-45 03-010A-3710 Upper Gear Case(Ass'y) A} 71e] Al o) A () 1(Set)
F-46 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6) SZFH o] H-&E(M6) 2
F-47 SC-0205-3710 Screw(9/16” n=20) F2o] & 2-2ak9/16" n=20) 1
F-48 03-016A-3710 Lower Gear Case(Ass'y) 3} 7o) Aol () 1(Set)
F-49 SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6) ST Eo] HEE(M6) 1
F-50 SC-0205-3710 Screw(9/16” n=20) FRo] ek 2-2aH9/16" n=20) 1
F-51 03-013R-3710 Gear Case Retainer(Upper Shaft) 2 d4(B) 1
F-52 03-014R-3710 Gear Case Retainer(Upright Shaft Upper) | £ 242 (C) 1
F-53 03-015R-3710 Gear Case Retainer(Upright Shaft Lower) | 22 (D) 1
F-54 03-017R-3710 Gear Case Retainer(Lower Shaft) L2 AdHA(E) 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Ass’,\(le(Tbly

G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag A A ] vk 1

G2 91-106C-2700 Head Cover wl A A (K) 1

a-3 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =glo]1(K) 1

G-4 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =zg}tol ¥ (/) 1

G-6 91-104C-1230 Attachment(Steel) A5 1

G-7 SC-0204-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) E2o] ulely) ALl g6 n=d0) | 1

G-8 Needle s 5

G-9 07-108A-590L Bobbin(AL) =R 4

G-10 01-012A-590L Needle Plate vlsgt 1

G-11 Nail = 6

G-12 91-011C-1230 Oiler LA 1

G-13 91-002C-7400 0Oil Receiver S-x14 1

G-14 91-003R-3710 Bed Support Rubber(A) B A T (/)N 2

G-15 91-002R-3710 Bed Support Rubber(B) A () 2

G-16 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge B A T (K) 2

G-17 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 317 9

G-18 91-012C-1230 Head Rest w| A A 1

G-19 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand(Ass'y) Alsf o] (#) 1(Set)

G-20 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder(Ass'y) A77) (#) 1(Set)

G-21-1 | 43-108C-3400 Knee Lifting Shaft Tz 2 9E 1

G-21-2 | 43-007C-3400 Bracket For Knee Lifting Shaft(Assy) | & 23 BzlAl(X%) 2 G2l

G-21-3 | 43-101C-3400 Shaft For Knee Support Base B2 waz 1 Knee
Lifting

G-21-4 | 43-103R-3400 Rubber For Knee Support Base me ki g 1 Assembly

G-21-5 43-105C-3400 Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate = 29 4% 1

G-21-6 | 43-010G-3400 Return Spring For G-21-3 T2 wdE gy A= ]

G-21-7 | 43-106C-3400 Knee Lifting Stopper 5 2 2E 1 ”;2717"

G-21-8 | 43-110C-3400 Connection Crank For G-21-3 T RS 494 =832 1 Liiieg

G-21-9 | 43-109C-3400 Connection Crank For G-21-5 2 99 A% a7 3=z | 1 | Asembly

G-22 44-116A-3400 0Oil Pan o2k 1

G-23 91-0025-3400 Screw For G-21 Hilap 4

G-24 91-008C-1230 0il Can LX) 1

G-25 60-101A-3400 Belt Cover Ass'y W EA (Z) 1(Set)

G-26 GP-031765-01 Belt Cover W E 7w 1






